April 2021 to March 2022 and 19.3% April 2022 to March 2023, for employers and between 5.5% and 12.5%
for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event
of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx
https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx

Heckmondwike Grammar School Academy Trust

43

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2020 (continued)

25. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

The mortality assumptions at the accounting date are based on mortality experience of members within the
Fund based on analysis carried out as part of the 2019 Actuarial Valuation and allow for expected future
mortality improvements. Sample life expectancies at age 65 in normal health resulting from these mortality
assumptions are shown below:

 At
31 August

2020

At
31 August

2019
Retiring today Years Years
Males 21.8 22.2
Females 24.6 25.4
Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.5 23.2
Females 25.7 27.2

Sensitivity Analysis

 2020

£’000
2019
£’000

Discount rate + 0.1% (240) (199)
Discount rate - 0.1% 240 203
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase (393) (334)
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 404 338
CPI rate + 0.1% 33 53
CPI rate - 0.1% (33) (53)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

 31 August 2020 31 August 2019
 £’000 £’000

Equities 4,895 5,001
Bonds 924 967
Property 270 284
Cash 107 122
Other   94   71
Total market value of assets 6,290 6,445
Present value of scheme liabilities   (10,913)   (10,008)
Pension Scheme deficit   (4,623)   (3,563)

The actual return on scheme assets was a loss of £223,000 (2019: £357,000 gain).

Principal actuarial assumptions

At
31 August

2020

At
31 August

2019
Rate of increase in salaries 3.55% 3.35%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation 2.30% 2.10%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.70% 1.80%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.30% 2.10%
Commutation of pensions to lump sums 75.00% 75.00%

Heckmondwike Grammar School Academy Trust

44

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2020 (continued)

25. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
 2020

£’000
2019
£’000

Current service cost (net of employee contributions) (565) (419)
Past service cost (2) (150)
Interest cost (62) (42)
Total operating charge (629) (611)

Analysis of pension finance income

 2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Expected return on pension scheme assets 117 167
Interest on pension liabilities (179) (209)
Pension finance income (62) (42)

The actuarial gains and losses for the current year are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities. The
cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities since the
adoption of FRS 17/FRS 102 is a £2,066,000 loss (2019: £1,391,000 loss).

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2020

£’000
2019
£’000

At 1 September 10,008 7,469
Current service cost 565 419
Interest cost 179 209
Employee contributions 77 81
Actuarial loss 335 1,806
Benefits paid (253) (126)
Past Service Cost 2 150